
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J- KEARS, Agency Drrector

,January 20 t  2OOO
s r rD#  3  411

Mr, J im Hudson
West Coast Wire Rope & Rigging
59?  85" '  Ave .
Oakland CA 94 621

*  240  pa r t s  pe r  m i l l i on  (ppm)
gasol ine (TPH9) ,  290 ppm TPH
BTEX, respecEively remain in

*  l - 1  pa r t s  pe r  b i l l i on  (Pnb)
s i t e .

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECIION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502'6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9432

RE: Fuel Leak Si le Case Closure, 597 85'"  Ave, Oakland
cA  94  621

Dear Mr.  Hudson:

Thj.s let t .er t ransmits the enclosed underground storage Eank {UST)
case closure let ter in accordance l rr i th the HealEh and Safety
Code ,  chap te r  5 .75  (A r t i c l e  4 ,  Sec t i on  25299 .37  h )  '  The  s la te
Water Resources ConLroL Board adopEed this let ter on February 20'
fgg7. As of  March l ,  1997, t .he Alameda County Heafth Services,
Local Oversight Program (LOP) is required Lo use this case
closure fet ter.  We are aLso encfosing Ehe case closure summary.
This document conf i rms the complet ion of  the invesLigat ion and
c leanup  o f  t he  repo r ted  reLease  a !  t he  sub jec t  s i ce .

site Inveatigation and Cleanup Sumrnary:

Please be advised that.  the fol lowing condit ions exist  at  the
s iEe :

ToEal Petrofeum Hydrocarbons ae
as  d j -eseL ,  and  2 .L ,13 ,8 .1 ,22  PPm
the  so i l  a t  the  s i te .

TPHg remain in groundwater 
F 

the

This site should be incLuded in t .he Citsy's permit tsracking
system. You may contact me at. (510) 567-5755 i f  you have any
r '1r  ac I  i  .1n a

S iDSere 1y.
,11  A t

{X/^j^ kI C(*z_
D - e - a ! /  M  a 1 h - h

Hazarbous MaEerials Special ist

enclogures: Case Closure Let. ter,  Case Closure Summary

c :  Mr .  L .  Gr i f f i n ,  C i t y  o f  Oak land  oES,  1505  MLK J r .  Way ,
Oakland CA 94 612

B. Chan, f  i les ( letEer only) rEr 'E5e? 85* ry.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVI

o
CES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency oirector R0525

May l-9,  19 98

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
1131 .Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
.r ianeda. CA 945C2-6577
i510) 567-6700
islc) 337-9335 iFAX)

ATTN: Sir Or Madam

Zaccor Co Inc
1-784 Chann j.ngi Ave
Palo A1t.o CA 943 03

RE: Project # 1548 -  Type R
at 597 85th Ave in Oakland 94521-

Dear Property Owner/Designee :

Our records indicate the deposit/refund account for the above
project has fal len below the mj-nj-mum deposi t  amount.  To
replenish Ehe account,  please submit  an addit ional  deposi t  of
9152.50, payable to Al-ameda County.  Environmental  Healt .h
Services, wi thin two weeks of receipt  of  th is Letter.

I t  is expected that the amount requested wi l l  a l1ow the project
to be completed with a zero balance. other l r ise.  more money wi l l
be requested or any unused monies i4ril-l- be refunded to you or
your designee .

The deposiC refund mechanism is author ized in SecLion 5.92.040L
of the Alameda County Ordinance Code. Work on thfs project wi l l
be debited at  the Ordinance epeci f ied rate,  current ly $94 per hour.

Please be sure to wri te the fol l -owing ident i fy ing informat ion on
your check: -  project f

-  type of project and
- s i te address (see  RE:  f i ne  above )

I f  you have any quest ions, please contact Amj-r  Gholami
a t  { s10 )  s67 -6876 .

S  i nce re l y ,

Tom Peacock, Managier
Environmental Protection

c :  f i l e s



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcror Ro*EEE

Auguat 7-, !997
stID # 3411

l{r. Don Newton
597 85th Ave.
Oakland CA 94621

Barney ll. chan
Hazardous Materials

c: lls . II . Mawhinney,

B. Chan, f i les
lafo597

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMEMTAL PRoTEcTIoN (LoP}
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suit€ 250
Alam€da. CA 94502-6577
t510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Rer Request for Iechniaal hf,ornation for ltndergroulat TaDk
Renona].s at feat Coast nirs Rope t RigEing, 597 gstb
Ave., Oatlaad CA 9{EA1

Dear Mr. Newton:

our office ls preparing a site closure sunmary for the above site
and will be recomnending no further action in- regards to the
underground tank remova16. prlor to doing this. our office needs
addition information and clarification to- conpli:te our recorde.
Please provide the foLlowing information vitbin 30 days or by
geptcEbe! 1, t99Z :

* Documentation for the dieposal of aII stockpiJ.ed soils
generated during the renoval of the five forrner underqround tanks
at this site

* Please verify, on a copy of your parcel nap, the exact
locations of the forner underground tanks. Thls inforrnatlon is
necessary should there be a need for further work on one parcel
and not another. At this tiue, it is uncertain whether this
inforuation is neeessary, holrever, it shouLd be provided in case
there are guestions in the southern parcel.

You ey contact ne at (510) 567-6755 if you have any guestions.

SincereLy,
. . ?  A t

t9.- o /,U v/.{rr-

SpeclaL ist

Environroental Technical Services, 1540 Jacob
Ave . ,  San  Jose ,  Ca  95103



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asenry Director Ro+5eF

Re! Closurs of ldotridoriDg |rells at W€Et eoast trir6 Roper t
RigEing, Inc., 59? 85tb ev€., oatlatd cA 9t521

Dear l!tr. Nerdton:

This letter is to inforn you that our office has received
concurrence from the R€gional Water euallty control Board (RWQCS)
on our reconnendation for site cl-osure for the above referdnced
propertj. Prior to issuance of the Remedial Action Conpletion
Certificate JRACC) we must receive documentati.on of the proper
cJ.osure of the tbree nonitoring we1ls at the site. as ail
alternative, the Itp nay aleo piovlde a written statehent
indicating what type oi regutlr inspection and safety precautions
e1JI be taJren to insure the integrity of the existing wells.

Please notify !0e of your intentions ln reqards !o the wells so f
uay facllitate site cloaure. Well closure permits and
legy+reFnls nay be obtained by contacting Lhe Alameda County
Public Horks at (510) 670-5575:

You ray congact ne at (510) 567-6765 Ehould you have any
questions.

Silcere1y,

&r,gwU*

October 28, L997
s t rD #  3411

Mr. Don Newton
West Coast Wire Rope & Rigging, Inc.
597 85th Ave.
Oakland, CA 94621

Barney l,l. Chan
Eazardous lrtaterials

c: B. Chan, f i les
Irls; H. l4awhinney,

t{tfcLs97-85

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PHOTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

SpecialiEt

Environmental Technical Services. 1548 Jacob
Ave. I  San Jose, CA 95118



ALAMEDACOUNTY O
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

BaEcS
FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIFECTOR

Novenber 3, L994
s t ID #  3411

ur. ,f in Hudson
West Coast Wire Rope
597 85th Ave.
Oakland CA 94621

R€: Request for llork
at 597 gsth Ave.,

nt rDAEITATEAi - r  n  t r  E i t \ / rD ] . \  | ! r l r c t \ tT  t  uE/ \ r  TU

and Rigging

ATAMEDA COUNTY cc4580
DEPT. OT ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV IS ION
1T31  HARBOR BAY PKWY,  ,  #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

PlaD for tr'urther gubsurf,ace hvestigatLon
Oakland Cl 9{521

Dear Mr. Iludson :

our office has been reviewing the past quarterly nonitoring
reports for the above site and recognize a trend of Low level-s of
residual qasolJ.ne, diesel and BTEX (benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene aritd xylenes) in the existing nonitorlng wells. ft
is possible, given these results, no furiher nonitoiing in this
area may be necessary. Unfortunately, severaL iterns aie
necessary before thls can be done. This 1etter serves to clarify
the itens ^necessary to complete sLte investigaiion and nove it
towards of site cLosure.

r havg spoke recently with Ms. Helen Mawhinney of Environmentar
Technical Services and Ehe concurred that add-itional
lnvestigation of the area of the former 1OOO gall-on and 750
gal-lon gasoline tanks must be done. she also stated that the
West Coast.Wire Rope property Is actually two separate parcels.
It is possible that the three larger tanls are oir the n^orthern-
most parcel and the two snaller gasoline tanks were on the
southern-most parcel . In this event, it may be possible to
separate this site into two distinct parcels and recommend
closure for one while continuing inveltigation on the other. In
order -to conplete the. investigation of this site (both parcels)
our office requests ttre following items: (please'note Lhat sone
of these items were initially reguested in'rny Novernber 2 | Lggz
letter sent to Mr. Don fewton.l

1.- Pl-ease provide.a tabulat lon of al l  analyt ical results from
all_previous ssrnFlings. This table should Lhen be updated and
included in your future rnonitorlng reports.

2. _Please provlde a to-scal_e nap indicating al l  buiJ.dings,
borS-ng locations, monitoring well.s and forner underground iank
locatione .

3. _ Please provide data to shor,, the flnal disposition of all
soiJ-s generated fron the tank renovals.

!: P1ease provide an authenticated nap showing the parcels and
the former underground tank locatlons.



Mr. Jin Hudson
s t rD  #  3  411
597 85th Ave.
Novenber 3,  199 4
Page  2 .

5. Please provide a work plan to deterraine the extent of soil
and groundwater contamination in the area of the former 750 and
1000 gallon gasolJ"ne tank6. RecaL] tbeae tanks detected qasoline
and BTEX in water sanples taken fron their excavation pite,
therefore, further investigation is necessary. As r^ras discussed
r,rith Ms. Mawhinney, a soil and groundwater investigation nay be
perforned in order to determine the need for rnonitorlng well(s)
are necessary.

Should your consultant recomrnend closure of the northern-nost
parcel. please insure that thls recornnendation is made and signed
by a registered professional.

Please provide the requested i.nfornation in the form of technical
report to our office wlthln 15 days or by Decenber 19, 199{. You
are reminded ttris j.s a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to the Cali fornia Water Code, Section 13267 (b). Civi l
liability exists for the failure to subnit such reports.

Please be aware of our off lcers nelr location!
1131 Harbor Bay Parhsay, Roon 250, AlaDedla CA 9{502-657?

You nay contact ne at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

S incerely,
, /  n l

flutoao Ul t-(tt-
Barney # crr.r,
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Ms. H. Mawhinney, Environmental  Technical"  Services, l -548
Jacob  Ave . ,  San  Jose ,  CA 95118 .

E. Howel l - ,  f i les

2srpad59 7



ALAMEDACOUNTY I

HEALTH CARE SEFVICES
AGENCY

DAVIO J. KEABS, Agency Director

FosaE
FAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

November L2, 1992
srrD # 3411

!.{r. Jin Hudson
West coast Wire RoPe and Rigging
597 85th Ave.

V oakland cA 94521

Re: Underground Tank I.D. Nunberg

Dear !Ir. Hudson:

our offise has looked up the tank ldentification nunrbers for the

"na"igiou"a 
tinks which- were fornerly at l,Iest Coast Wire Rope.

The r6cords show that only three of the five tanks vtere ever
registered. Their description and identification numbers are as
fol lows:

lK leaded OX-OOO-O3 742 5-000001
10 leaded o1-0oo-03742 6-000002
5Kdiese l  o1-000-037426-000003

you nay contact ne at (510) 27L-453O if you have any guestions '

Sincerely.

fr'*u(/ra--
Barney l,!. Chan
Hazardoua Dtaterials Specialist

cc: E. Howe1l, f i leE

597-85rd

DEPABTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Slate Water Besources Control Board

Division of Clean Watsr Ptograms
UST Local Oversight Proglam

80 Swan WaY, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530



ALAMEDACOUNTY 
.

HEEITN CAFE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ros:a
FIAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIBECTOR

November 2, L992
sTrD # 3411

Mr. Don Newton
Weat Coast Wire Rope and Rigging
597 85th Ave.
Oakland CA 94521

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Besources Control Board

Dfuision ot Clsan Wat6r Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

A0 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oaktand, CA 946A1

(510) 271_4530

Re: Subsurface fnveatigatlon Followlng Removal of Flve (5)
Underground Tanks at 592 BSth Ave:, Oakland CA 9462i

Dear Mr. New'ton:

The oversite of tshe renediation at the above referenced site has
been transferred to the LocaL OverBight program (LOp) section of
Alaneda County Environnental HeaLth Hazardous MateriilE Divislon.
The new case handLer is the underslgned llazardous Materials
Specialist. Thie letter Eerves to update you on the status and
inforn -you of additlonal" reguirenenti neceisary to conplete the
subsurface investigatlon at the above site. e- you may recall,
after the removal of the five underground tankar- four in April-of
1988 and one in 1990. yoir were notified by our office to pLrforrn
a-soil and groundnater investigation. nxlloratory boringi were
advanced around the former tank pit of thl 8,0o0 lallon aiese1
and 8.ooo gallon gasoline tanlcs and three monitoring wells
suseguently lnstalled. Our office has received the-work plan for
this subsurface investigation and the report documenting ihe
installation of monitoring wel1s. our o?fice, however. 

-has 
not

received any further reports beyond these tuo. It ls iherefore
uncertain whether additional work has been perforned.

Recently, I waE contacted by Mr. Jin Hudson fron West Coast Wire
Rope and.Rigging requesting the status of thts site since they
are considering leasing out the area where tanks $rere removedl
fn order to detennine if this area ririll need further
investigation and posslbJ.e excavation, the folLowing vrork rnust be
performed and the requested inforrnation provided:

1. Initlate groundwater sanpling. ilnnediately and continue on a
quarterly basis until the site is reconmended for site closure by
either our offLce or that of the Regional Water euality Control
Board. You should analyze all nonitoring well aanpleE for Total
Petroleum .Hydrocarbons as gasoline and at diesel ( ipHE and TpHd)
and BTEX (Benzene, Toluene. Ethylbenzene and Xyleries). On all
future reports please include:



Roges

!tr. Don Newton
STID #3411
597- 85th Ave.
Novehber 2, L992
Page 2.

it a sl-te map delineating contamination contourE for soil and
groundwater based on the rnost recent data

* a summary of activities perforred the past quarter and the
activities proposed for the following quarter

't historlcal records of groundwater LeveLs
't tabulation of analytical results fron all prev3.ous sampllngs

2. Please clarify the locations of the borings perforned by
Zaccor by providlng a to-scale nap including all buildings,
boring locations, the monitoring welJ-s and the former underground
tank locations.

3. Be aware that in accordance to the Tri-Regional Board '1
Guidelines furtlrer subsurface investigatlon is required vrhen
subsurface soil sanples contaln TPII equal to or in excesa of 1-OO
partg per nilLion (ppn) or !,rhen groundwater taken from an
excavation pit contains aay detectabt€ hydrocarbon contamination.
In addition, this investigation requires the determination of the
extent of both soi.l and groundwater contaninatLon. Upon revlew
of analytical results, it appears that furttrer sgIl investigatlon
is necessary in the areas of I,tW-2, ltw-3 and borings EB-s and
EB-6. In addition. due to detectable hydrocarbon concentratione
in the grab water samples fron the pLts of the 1OOO galLon and
750 gallon gasoline tanks. a further groundwater characterization
will be requlred in these areas. Please outLine what additional
agsessment will be done to rneet these requiremente.

4. In order to complete the tank closure reports of aLl five
tanks please provide, to the beet of your ability. the following:

* copies of all nranifests for the disposal of hazardouE waste
includlng tanks and piplng. we have copies of manifests for tlre
residual- hydrocarbon contaninated water disposed of previously.

* summary of the fate of aII non-hazardoug soil_ hauled off-site.
If any soiLs were reused, please provide eopies of the analytical
results verifying that tlrey were trcleanfi.

Please provide a workplan addendurn to perforn the requested
additional inveatigation in addition to answering tfre concerns
mentioned above. This workpLan should be submitted rrLthin 30
days of receipt of this letter.



o I
llr. Don Newton
sTrD #  3411
597- 85th Ave.
November 2, L992
Page 3.

You should consider this letter a formal requeEt for technical
reports pursuant to the CaLLfornia Water Code Section 13257 (b).
FaLlure to subnit the regueEted documents may subject West Coast
Wire Rope to civil liabllities. Any extensions of stated
deadlines or changes in the workplan must be confirmed in writing
and approved by this office or that of the RWQCB.

Please contact ne at (510) 27L-435O shouLd you have any guestions
regardlng this letter.

sincerely,

fu*ra Wn*
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous ltlaterlals Specialist

cc: G. .]ensen, Alameda County Distriet Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RwQcB
E. Howell ,  f i les

W?adds97



AT.AMEDA COUNTY
HEALTFI CARESERVtCES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEAFS, Agency Dirgcror Fo5:5

OEPARTMENT OF E'WIBOI'S{€I{TAI }EAXTH

Apri l  4, 1991

IiIr. Ron Kutzman
I{6st Coaat Ylire Rope and Rigging
597 - 85th Avenue
oakland, cA 94621

Hazardoub Matsriab Pra$am
80 Swen Way, Rm. 2m
OaUarg, Cn SCeZi
(415)

Dear Ur. Kutsman:

f have reviewed and accepted the uorkplan prepared by Eaccor
Corporation for the site- inveetlgatioir at itesi coaEt Flre no;>e
and RJ.gging. PLease notify ue when the lnvestigation activili.es
are to occur.

PleaEe be advl-sed that thiE office will eonsider site elgn-off
only aftcf four eonsacutLvg guartera of groundwater.eanpllnE and
anal.yses fron a etate certifiect laboratory. tlre guarteis ai.e
estabLished bared on the date of the initiaL grouidwater vell
6anF1ing.

In addition, outr records indicate that th€ depoEitlrefund aceount
f,or tha oversight of this proJect ha€ fal1€n into i negstlvc
balance. To refurbish the account and contlnue oversilht of, your
case, please rebit $6?0.00, payable to Alameda County. Any
nonies remaining at the ctosl of the Ease niII be re-fundedl

If you have any questions, please call me at 418/A?l-432O.

sincerely,

C,6rdh"w CIM+4u!,r-,
Cyrtthia Chaphan
HazardouE uaterLals speciallst

ci Gary zaccor. zaccor Corporation
Helen Uawbinn6y; Environsental Technical Servicee

59?-88 th . sFq



:DACOUNTY O
rH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Oirector

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH

Ro5?5

Decenber 6. 1990

ltr. Ron Kutzman
west CoaEt Wire Rope and Rigging
597 - 85th Avenue
oakland, CA 9462L

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 20O
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

Dear I,[r. Kutzman !

ThiE letter is to follow up on our rfleeting of Decenber 4, 1990. At
thls neetingr you provided me with ctarification on the description
of the L988 activities and sanplinq anaLyseE associated with the
renoval of four underground tanks. At thls time, four tanks r.Ere
renoved: a ?50 ga1lon. I ,OOO gallon, 8r00O gal lon and a 10,000
gallon tank. Soil samples and water anaLyses taken during the
renoval actlvities indicate that the area around the S,OOO gallon
tank requires further site inveetigatlon. No further investigation
activity ie necessary around the other tank areas, based on the
infornation you provided me ln our meetinq.

The 8ro00 gallon tanlc that was renoved in 1988 was adjacent to an
8.000 gallon tank that was renoved in May of this year. Soil eanples
fron this removal require West Coast Wlre Rope and Rigging to perforn
a site investigation to determl.ne the exEent of soll contanination
and determine the inpact tq groundi{ater. I nrailed a Letter, dated
Novernber 9t L99O, to your attention outlining the activltles that
needed to be done to address contanination associated with all five
tanks. At this point, with the infornation I now have, the Esope of
the investlgation need only lnclude the area where the two 8,OOO
gallon tanks were located. The activities that are perforned at the
site should follow the Novenber 9 letter.

I f  you have any questions, please cal l  me aE 4L5/27L-432O.

sincerely,

/ t  - - t L , ^  t  a t
Ufl/t:ut lA) (',hif.4r.a-J

Cyunthia Chaphan
Hazardous Materials Speclalist

c: L,ester feldman, RWQCB



Oeufi,leon couNTY
HEALTT{ CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agoncy Director 8AF.25.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTTI
Flaza(dous Materials Prograrn
80 Swan WaY, Rm. 20O
Oakland, CA 94021
(415)Novehber 9, I99O

llr. Ron Kutznan
west Coast Wire Rope and Rigging
597 - 85th Avenue
Oakland, CA 9462t

Dear !tr. Kutzman:

I have received your letter dated October 30, 1,990, which requested
Alameda County Hazardous Materials oivision to inform you of any
additional sork that needs to be perforned as a result of the tank
removaLs that have occurred at your facillty. The followlng
paragraphs provide a synopsis of inforrnation that we have in our
f i leg .

An 8rOO0 gallon tank was rernoved fron the 85th Avenue facility on I'tay
25, 1990. The letter report we received from your consultant,
Environnental Bio-Systens, dated June l.l, 1990, states 2 Eamples were
taken from the tank pit area, and the two stockpiles assoclated with
excavation actlvities lrere also sampled. Groundvater was present and
purnped out of the pit, but there was insufficient rechargre for
obtaining a water sample. The results of one of the samples fron the
tank pit Ehow total petroleun hydroearbons cal-culated as diesel
(TPH-d) at a concentration of 29o parte per rnillion (ppn). The
results of sanpling of Stockplle B show EPH-d concentrationa at 17oO
parts per rnillion.

Our files also have analyseg results from water sanples taken on
Decenber L6t L987. ThiE nork appears to have been perfonned by
senco. There is no description of where the sampLes were taken. but
it appears that tttese water sanples vere obtained fron three
different tank areasi a ] .rO0O gallon tank, and 81000 galIon tank,
and a 10,000 gallon tank. The sater sample results range from ?g ppn
to 190 ppn for TPH and Benzene levele range from 52 to 75 ppn. These
tlrree tanks and a 750 gallon tank were removed on April 29, LgBg.
The resuLtE of the soil samples show TpH-g at LzO ppm for the 81000
gallon tank, 94 pp$ tPfi-g for the I,OOO gallon tank, 23 ppn for the
750 gal lon tank, and N.D. for t l re L0,000 gal lon tank.

Based on these available laboratory analyses in our files, Vlest coast
Wire Rope and Rigging haE exlnrienced an unauthorized releaEe of
petroleum hydrocarbons. As a result, West Coast Wire Rope and
Rigging J"s required to perforn an investigation that determineE the
lateral and vertical extent of soil contarninatLon associated with the
former underground tank locations, and to investigate the extent of
groundnater contamination.



RoEtS

we8t Coast Wlre Rope and Rigging
Novenber 9, L99o
Page 2

our office will be the lead agency overseelng the soLl and
groundwater lnvestigation at this site. The san Francisco Bay
Regional water Quality Control Board (RwQcB) has delegated the
handllng of this case to our DlvLsion. we will be in contact with
the RWQCB Ln order to provLde you vith guidance concerning the
RWQcBrs investigation requirements. Honever, please be aware that
you are responslble for diligent actlons to protect the uatera of the
state. AII nork must be perforned according to the itTri-Regional
Board staff Recommendations for Prelininary Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks, 10 August, 1990.n Thie doeument
can be obtained by caLling the RwQcB data rnanagenent group at
454-1269.

You are reguired to complete a workpl.an that provides information on
holt the Eubsurface lnvestigation will proceed. This workplan should
address. at a ninimum, the items Listed below and present a tinetabLe
for completion of eash item. Please submlt thls vorkp1an withl,n 45
days of the date of thls letter. A format for the workplan Ls
outlined below.

INTRODUCTION

Statement of Scope of Vlork

Site Location

Backqround

Site Hlstory

1. Brief description of the historic site use and
ownership lnfornation, type of buEiness and associated
activities that take place at the site, typee and
location of any hazardous materials used on site, and a
description of any known hazardous materials spills,
Ieaks, or accidents.

2. Provide a history for each existing and former
underground tank on site. Include: dates of tank
installation, tank capacity, construction material,
types of haterials stored in the tanks and dateE of
tank removals (and any associated piping). ProvLde a
map showing the locations of soil and qround water
sanples collectecl during the 1988 tank

l - .

A.

B .

c.

D.
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removal, a descrlptlon of any remedlal measureE
conducted at the tinE of the 1988 tank r€moval or
durlng the 1987 sanpJ.ing activities. and coples of all
nanifeEts for disposal of hazardoug wastes aEsociated
with the tank renoval.

SITE DESCRIPTION

ProvidE a raap which shows streets, site buil-dLngs,
underground tank locationE, subsurface conduits and
utiLlties, on-Eite and nearby wells, and nearby streams or
sater bodies.

Provide a description of the hydrogeologic setting of the
site and surrounding area. Include a description of any
Eubsurface work previously done at the site.

III. PI,N{ f'OR DETERIIINING EXTENT OT SOIL CONTA}.{INATTON ON SITE

DeEcribe how the extent of soil contamLnation assoeiated
wlth the former underground tanks llill be deternined.

Describe the sarnpl lng methods and procedures to be used. If
soil satnples are to be collected for contarnination
delineation, consult the RWQCB guidelines for eoll sanpLing
protocols. Durlng driJ.ting of all boreholes and monitoring
ltells, undisturbed soil Eanples are to be collected at a
ninimum of every five feet ln the unsaturated zone and at
any changea ln tithology for logging and anaLytlcal
purposes. Borlngs and wellE are to be peruritted through
AlamEda County Flood Control and titater Conaervation
District, Zone 7. Borings and lrells shalt be logged from
undisturbed soil sarnples. Logs shall include observed Eoil
odors i blow counts shall be expressed in blows per 6 inches
of drive.

If a soil gas survey is planned. the location of survey
points nust be identified along with the analytical nethods
and techniques to be used. A quality aasurance plan for
fleld analyseE must be subnitted,

SoiI sanpleB are to be analyzed by a california State
Certified Laboratory for the appropriate constituente.

A .

B.

A.

B.

c.
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IV. DEITERI,IINATIOII OF GROT'NDI{ATER QUALITY

A. A nininun of three monitoring wellE must be installed to
deternine the groundnater gradient. If the verifLed
dorn-gradient location has been established, then couplete
gradient data must be. subnitted and one monitoring well will
be requlred in the down-gradient direction.

B. Monitoring wells shall be designed and constructed to be
consl.stent wlth the RWQCB guidelines and to pernlt entrance
of any free product into the wells. Filter pack and slot
sizes for all wells should be based on particle analysiE
from each stratigraphic unit in at least one boring on the
site and on the types of groundwater contaminants present.
The well screen must be situated to intercept any floating
product fron bottr the highest and lonrest ground water
levels. AII wells shall be surveyed to mean Eea level to an
eEtablished benchhark to O.O1 foot.

C. llonitoring wells nuEt be sanpled for dissolved and floatlng
constLtuents. Any free product is to be measured with an
optlcal probe or by another method shown to have eguivalent
accuracy.

D. A groundwater gradient nap shalt be developed for every
vater level data set. If the gradient fluctuates. water
Ievel neasurenentE nuEt continue to be nade monthly until a
gradient pattern iE established. F luctuatLons ln
groundwater levels due to tidal action must also be
docunented.

E. Sanple nonitoring $e1ls monthly for three consecutive
months. Free product thicknesses and water leveLs EhaII be
measured in all wells for each sanpling event before any
purging or sampling activities are begun. After three
consecutive months of sanpling, al.l nonitoring wells must be
sampled at least quarterly for one year. Groundwater levels
and quality must be monitored guarterly for a nLnirnum of one,
year, even if no contanination is identified.

F. croundwater sarTlplEs are to be analyzed by a California State
Certlfied Laboratory for the appropriate constLtuents.



RobzE

west coast wire Rope and Rigging
Novenber 9. 1990
Page 5

V. INTERPRETATION OF HYDROGBOISGIC DATA

A. t{ater level contour maps showing groundwater gradient
direction and free and dissolved product plune definition
naps of each contaninant constituent should be prepared
routlnely and subnitted with other Eampling results.

B. The hydrogeologic characteristics of the aquifer rnust be
descrLbed. An eEtimate of vertlcal transmissivity, based on
a laboratory penneability tegt or a punp test. Ls requLred
for any unit identified as a cl-ay. fdentification of the
clay shouLd be verlfied by partlcle analysis (AsnI D-422).

C. The cross sections. groundwater gradients (horizontal and
vertical) should be interpreted to e:rplain pollution
nigration patterns.

VI. DETEH{IIIATION OF TIIE POTENTIAIJ SIIORT. AND I.oNG-T8RM ]MPACT OF
THE POLLUTION PLT'!.{E ON 1THE BENEFICIAL USES OF GROUND AND
SURFACE WATER IN THE AREA

Beneficial u6es of ground and surface water Ln the area vhich
night be impacted by this site nust be identified. Evaluation of
the actual or potential short-and long-term Lrnpaets of this site
on these benefieial uses is also required. Exanples of
beneficial u6es incLude irrigation water supply, groundwater
recharger fresh water habitat, wildlife habitat, contact and
non-contact recreation, and flsh mlgration.

VII. SITE SAFETY PI,AN

VIII. REPORTING

A. A technical report must be subnitted by February 9, 1991.
which presents and interprets the infornatlon generated
during the initial subsurface site Lnvestigation. At a
utinimum, the repor! must include the folloving Lterns: site
history lnformation, boring and well constructlon logis,
records of field observations and data, ehain-of-custody
foms, water level data, water level contour map showing
groundvater gradient dlrection, contaminant plume mapa.
tabulations of soil and groundwater contaninant
concentrations, status of soll contamination
characterizatlon, description of any renedial work
perforned, laboratory-orlglnated anal.ytical results for all
soil and groundlrater samples analyzed, copLes of
TsDF-to-eenerator nanifeEts for any hazardous wastes hauled
off-site, and any reconmendatLons for additional
investigatlve or renedial work.
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B. Al1 reports and proposals nust be signed by a
CaI if ornla-certi f ied Engineerinq Geologist, call-f ornia-
Registered Geologist or a Californla-Reglstered Civil
Engineer. A statement of gualifications should be
lncluded in all reports. Borehole and rnonitoring weLl
inEtallation and logglng, and lrnpact assessnentE wlL1
requLre the signature of euch a professional.

c. .rhe technical report nust be subnitted with a cover letter
fron We6t coast wire Rope and Rigging and recelved in this
office by the established due date. The letter rougt be
signed by a principal executive officer or by an authorized
representative of the conpany.

Any Etockpiled soll associated with past tank removal actlvltles or
current investigation activities must be sanpled to determine the
proper dlsposition of the soll. The nunber of sanples collected from
the etockpile(s) nust be adequate to characterize the soil for the
approprlate soil handl ing nethod.

AII proposals. reports and analytical results pertaining to this
lnvestigatlon and remediatlon nust be sent to our office and RwQcB.
You should be aware that thls Divieion ie workl.ng ln conJunction with
the RIirQcB and that this is a fornal reguest for technical reports
purguant to california water Code Section 13267 (b). Any extEnsionE
of agreed upon time deadlines nust be confirmed ln writlng by either
this Division or the RWQCB.

We will require a deposit/refund for reviewing the work plan and for
oversLte of your case. Please renlt $600.00, payable to Alameda
County. The account for the tank removal will be closed out and any
remaining monies refundEd once we have received payrlent for the Eite
investigation process.

Should you have any guestionE concerning the
or the statuE of this case, please feel free
undersigned at 4L5/271-432O.

Sincerely.

W*- 
CIMf,r^eh.=--

Cynthla Chapman
Hazardous llaterials Specialist

c! Steven LuQuire. RWQCB

contents of this letter
to contact the
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DEFAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALftI

June 2,1, 1989

t{8. Cathy OrDell
Levine-Fricke
1900 PoweLI gt., 12th Floor
Etner!'vi11e, CA 9{608

Dear  UB.  O'Del l r

we have searched our files
May 16, 1989. L,isted b6low
f iLee.

your requedt in your lett€r dat€d
public information that ie ln our

Hazardous Malerials Prcgram
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2O0
Oakl6nd, cA 94621
( 4 1 5 )  2 7 1 - 4 3 2 0

II{FO Oll trIIrE

4!-tankg rYere renoYed in
April, 88. Th6 EroundYatrr
haB been inapectcd with
p€troLoum producta,

![orE

ilo!tE

aa Per
is the

FACII,ITY

tROSzEJ I{€Br coa8t l{ire

I'|OCATIOlI

59? - 85th Ave.

Bhea Woodworking 613 - 85tb Ave.

Larry Beto From our office informed you ov€r the Phone on June 21,
1989, that Delaval at 550 - 85th Ave.. Oakland, haa trado B€cr€t6
information ln their fiIe. When he inform€d you tbat w€ aro requlred
by lan to contact Delaval concernlng your roqueat, you decided to onit
thi8 Bite from your requ€Bt,

The abov€ informatlon iB llmlted to informatlon avallable to this
d€partnont and does not reflect other informatLon which nray be avail-
able fron oth€r agencies or Fartiea.

Sineerely,

Dependable Hawaiian 691 - 85th Av€.
Exprees

nAgrlrgrmnc

cc! Irarry goto, lLam€da
Piles

county Hazardoug ltaterials Progran



ALAMEDA COUNTY t
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS AGENCY
IXI{IEI&HffiESHE Agency Director Ro525,

Mr. Ron Kutsman, Foreman
West coaEt Wire Rope & Rigging, Inc.
597 - 85th Ave.
oakland, CA 9462L

Dear l.{r. Kutzman:

llhis is to confLrrn our vLait on of October 8, 198?. concerning the three
(3) underground tanks located on West Coastrs proFerty.

As presented to Mr. Edgar AoweLl, you have three (3) tankg underground,
two of whLch are not being used.

Under State f,aw. all underground tanke nuEt be permitted by the loca1
Agency (Division of Hazardous l[aterialE) or thE tankE muEt be cloged.

If you plan on closing th€ tanks not in use, please provide this office
r.tith a GLoEure plan whlch lncludes, but iE not Linited to the foltowing:

1. A plot plan showing the location of the tanks to be renoved.

November 9, 1987 470-27th Street, Third Floor
Oakland. Callforhia 94612
Alst 874-7237

The cornpany to be utllized to renove the tanks.

Number and location of sarnples to be taken below the tank, (L,000
gallonE and under 1 sahple, larger tankE at lease 2 EanpleE. one
at each end) and the State CErtified }ab to run ttre sanples.

Ifow the tanks are to be handled i.e. cleaned on slte or hauled as
a hazardous rtraste.

Hovt the hazardous waste wl-ll be handLed, by whorn and to what
approved disposal site. This rJould include any product. rinsate
fron on-site cleaning of tankE and/or any contarninated soil
exceeding l,ooo ppm of total petroleun hydrocarbons.

2 .

3 .

4 .

9 .

6. All of the hazardous waste will require an EPA number for the man-
ifest regulred by Title 22, callfoinia Adrnlnistrative Code.
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Also, please find enclosed, a questionnaire to
to this office for Haaardous g0aste Generator.

If you have any qudstions. please catl Edgar B.
HaEardous l,laterialE Specialist, al 874-7237.

sincerely.

RAS : EBTI: mnc

cc: Dwight Hoenig, DOIIS
RWQCB
oakland Fire DEpartment

To obtain an EPA llazardous Waste Generator nunber, please call
(4L51 974-7473.

be completed and returned

IfowelL, f I I ,  senior


